PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3775437

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.	01/13/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EASTON HOCKEY, INC
Street Address:	16238 RAYMER STREET, UNIT B
City:	VAN NUYS
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91406
Name:	EASTON HOCKEY CANADA, INC.
Street Address:	17550 TRANS-CANADA HIGHWAY
City:	KIRKLAND
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H9J 3A3

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 60

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12191000
Application Number:	13654260
Application Number:	08971087
Application Number:	08893476
Application Number:	09145587
Application Number:	09156847
Application Number:	10230799
Application Number:	11356736
Application Number:	29115619
Application Number:	11318326
Application Number:	11484339
Application Number:	10826983
Application Number:	11485642
Application Number:	12327647
Application Number:	10939265

PATENT REEL: 038044 FRAME: 0422

503728794

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10439652
Application Number:	13154249
Application Number:	13544847
Application Number:	10689545
Application Number:	11820462
Application Number:	12221913
Application Number:	13271029
Application Number:	14810321
Application Number:	13566896
Application Number:	14324867
Application Number:	13418052
Application Number:	14226486
Application Number:	13688061
Application Number:	14720639
Application Number:	13794071
Application Number:	13954799
Application Number:	13963848
Application Number:	14094599
Application Number:	14276739
Application Number:	14512252
Application Number:	62067241
Application Number:	14920664
Application Number:	14604571
Application Number:	08822180
Application Number:	09451399
Application Number:	12898612
Application Number:	09126153
Application Number:	10746955
Application Number:	09479429
Application Number:	09929299
Application Number:	09663598
Application Number:	10290052
Application Number:	10759525
Application Number:	12409463
Application Number:	12875704
Application Number:	11600581
Application Number:	13043361
Application Number:	13184073

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12249741
Application Number:	12609627
Application Number:	14028258
Application Number:	13560839
Application Number:	13789399
Application Number:	13689715
Application Number:	14070265

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)735-2000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127353000

Email: sara.mooney@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

Address Line 1: FOUR TIMES SQUARE

Address Line 2: KEN KUMAYAMA

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	183860/1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEN KUMAYAMA
SIGNATURE:	/Ken Kumayama/
DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2016

Total Attachments: 10

source=LA-#400460-v1-Easton_-_FULLY_EXECUTED_Wells_Fargo_Release_of_Patents#page1.tif source=LA-#400460-v1-Easton_-_FULLY_EXECUTED_Wells_Fargo_Release_of_Patents#page2.tif source=LA-#400460-v1-Easton_-_FULLY_EXECUTED_Wells_Fargo_Release_of_Patents#page3.tif source=LA-#400460-v1-Easton_-_FULLY_EXECUTED_Wells_Fargo_Release_of_Patents#page4.tif source=LA-#400460-v1-Easton_-_FULLY_EXECUTED_Wells_Fargo_Release_of_Patents#page5.tif source=LA-#400460-v1-Easton_-_FULLY_EXECUTED_Wells_Fargo_Release_of_Patents#page7.tif source=LA-#400460-v1-Easton_-_FULLY_EXECUTED_Wells_Fargo_Release_of_Patents#page7.tif source=LA-#400460-v1-Easton_-_FULLY_EXECUTED_Wells_Fargo_Release_of_Patents#page8.tif source=LA-#400460-v1-Easton_-_FULLY_EXECUTED_Wells_Fargo_Release_of_Patents#page9.tif source=LA-#400460-v1-Easton_-_FULLY_EXECUTED_Wells_Fargo_Release_of_Patents#page9.tif source=LA-#400460-v1-Easton_-_FULLY_EXECUTED_Wells_Fargo_Release_of_Patents#page10.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of January 13, 2016 (the "Effective Date") by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (the "Agent"), in favor of Easton Hockey, Inc., a California corporation ("EHI"), and Easton Hockey Canada, Inc., a Canadian corporation (collectively with EHI, the "Grantors" and each, a "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of (i) that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of August 27, 2014 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time and in effect as of the Effective Date, the "Existing Credit Agreement"), by and among the Grantors, as borrowers, Easton Hockey Holdings, Inc. and Easton Hockey Acquisition, Inc., as guarantors (the "Guarantors"), the Agent, as Administrative Agent, Sole Lead Arranger and Sole Book Runner, and the lenders from time to time party thereto, (ii) that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of August 27, 2014, by the Grantors and the Guarantors in favor of the Agent (the "Security Agreement") and (iii) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of August 27, 2014, by the Grantors in favor of the Agent, each Grantor granted, assigned and pledged to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released Patents"). Each capitalized term used herein without definition shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Existing Credit Agreement and Security Agreement, the Grantors have requested that the Agent release its security interest in the Released Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates, cancels, re-pledges, reassigns and releases any and all collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien on and security interests it has in and to the Released Patents.

If and to the extent the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Released Patents, it hereby assigns and transfers such rights, title or interest to the Released Patents without representation, covenant or warranty, express or implied, and without recourse to it of any kind.

The parties hereto authorize and request the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to record this Release against the Released Patents. The Agent hereby authorizes the Grantors to (i) record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of any security interest of the Agent in the Released Patents, and, as applicable, (iii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency.

The Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and each of their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which, when so executed and delivered, shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: ____

Title:

[Signature Page - Release of Security Interest in Patents]

EASTON HOCKEY, INC., as Grantor

Name: PE77 Title:

EASTON HOCKEY CANADA, INC., as Grantor

By: <u>/</u> Name:

Title:

 $[Signature\ Page-Release\ of\ Security\ Interest\ in\ Patents]$

Schedule A

SCHEDULE A

TITLE	COUNTRY	STATUS	OWNER	APPLICATION #	FILING DATE	PERKINS REF	FIRST INVENTOR
ADJUSTABLE HOCKEY HELMET	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	12/191,000	2008- 08-13	040095- 8014.US0 1	Guillaume Belanger
ADJUSTABLE HOCKEY HELMET	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/654,260	2012- 10-17	040095- 8014.US0 2	Guillaume Belanger
LIMB PROTECTOR	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	08/971,087	1997- 11-14	040095- 8050.US0 0	Edward M. Goldsmith
ATHLETIC GLOVE THUMB PROTECTOR	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	08/893,476	1997- 07-11	040095- 8051.US0 0	Edward M. Goldsmith
ATHLETIC GLOVE THUMB PROTECTOR	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	09/145,587	1998- 09-02	040095- 8051.US0 1	Edward M. Goldsmith
ICE SKATE	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	09/156,847	1998- 09-16	040095- 8054.US0 0	Edward M. Goldsmith
ICE SKATE	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	10/230,799	2002- 08-28	040095- 8054.US0 1	Edward M. Goldsmith
ICE SKATE	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	11/356,736	2006~ 02-17	040095- 8054.U503	Edward M. Goldsmith
HOSEL PORTION OF HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	29/115,619	1999- 12-16	040095- 8055.US0 0	Edward M. Goldsmith
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	11/318,326	2005~ 12-23	040095- 8056.U502	Edward M. Goldsmith
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	11/484,339	2006- 07-10	040095- 8056.U503	Edward M. Goldsmith
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	10/826,983	2004- 04-16	040095- 8058.U503	Edward M. Goldsmith
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	11/485,642	2006- 07-11	040095- 8058.U504	Edward M. Goldsmith
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	12/327,647	2008- 12-03	040095- 8058.U505	Edward M. Goldsmith
ARTICLE OF FOOTWEAR COMPRISING A UNITARY SUPPORT STRUCTURE AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	10/939,265	2004- 09-10	040095- 8061.US0 1	Edward M. Goldsmith

761322.07-LACSR01A - MSW

TITLE	COUNTRY	STATUS	OWNER	APPLICATION #	FILING DATE	PERKINS REF	FIRST INVENTOR
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	10/439,652	2003- 05-15	040095- 8062.US0 0	Michael J. McGrath
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/154,249	2011- 06-06	040095- 8062.US0	Michael J. McGrath
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/544,847	2012- 07-09	040095- 8062.U502	Michael J. McGrath
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	10/689,545	2003- 10-20	040095- 8063.US0 0	Roman D. Halko
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	11/820,462	2007- 06-18	040095- 8063.US0	Roman D. Halko
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	12/221,913	2008- 08-06	040095- 8066.US0 0	Citra A. le
HOCKEY SKATE	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/271,029	2011- 10-11	040095- 8072.US0 1	Scott Van Horne
HOCKEY SKATE	USA	Pending	Easton Hockey, Inc.	14/810,321	2015- 07-27	040095- 8072.U503	Scott Van Horne
ICE HOCKEY RUNNER-BLADE ASSEMBLY	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/566,896	2012- 08-03	040095- 8073.US0 1	David W. Cruikshank
ICE HOCKEY RUNNER-BLADE ASSEMBLY	USA	Allowed	Easton Hockey, Inc.	14/324,867	2014- 07-07	040095- 8073.U502	David W. Cruikshank
HOCKEY SKATE	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/418,052	2012- 03-12	040095- 8074.US0 0	Scott Van Horne
HOCKEY SKATE	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	14/226,486	2014- 03-26	040095- 8074.US0 1	Scott Van Horne
HOCKEY-STICK BLADE WITH TAILORED PERFORMANCE REGIONS	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/688,061	2012- 11-28	040095- 8078.US0 0	Edsel P. Villar
HOCKEY-STICK BLADE WITH TAILORED PERFORMANCE REGIONS	USA	Pending	Easton Hockey, Inc.	14/720,639	2015- 05-22	040095- 8078.US0 1	Edsel P. Villar
HOCKEY SKATE	USA	Pending	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/794,071	2013- 03-11	040095- 8081.US0 0	David W. Cruikshank
HOCKEY-STICK BLADE WITH REINFORCING FRAME	USA	Published	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/954,799	2013- 07-30	040095- 8087.US0 0	Stephen J. Davis

761322,07-LAC\$R01A - M\$W

TITLE	COUNTRY	STATUS	OWNER	APPLICATION #	FILING DATE	PERKINS REF	FIRST INVENTOR
HOCKEY-STICK BLADE WITH TAILORED PERFORMANCE REGIONS	USA	Allowed	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/963,848	2013- 08-09	040095- 8089.US0 0	Robert T. Pearson
SKATE WITH INJECTED BOOT FORM	USA	Pending	Easton Hockey, Inc.	14/094,599	2013- 12-02	040095- 8090.US0 0	Marc Andre Lefebvre
SPORTING GOODS INCLUDING MICROLATTICE STRUCTURES	USA	Pending	Easton Hockey, Inc.	14/276,739	2014- 05-13	040095- 8094.US0 0	Stephen J. Davis
SKATE BOOT INCLUDING A THERMOFORMABLE ARCH-SUPPORT REGION	USA	Pending	Easton Hockey, Inc.	14/512,252	2014- 10-10	040095- 8095.US0 0	Stephen J. Davis
HOCKEY SKATE INCLUDING A ONE- PIECE FRAME WITH INTEGRAL PEDESTALS	USA	Pending	Easton Hockey, Inc.	62/067,241	2014- 10-22	040095- 8096.US0 0	Stephen J.
HOCKEY SKATE INCLUDING A ONE- PIECE FRAME WITH INTEGRAL PEDESTALS	USA	Pending	Easton Hockey, Inc.	14/920,664	2015- 10-22	040095- 8096.US0 1	Stephen J.
HOCKEY-STICK BLADE WITH REINFORCING FRAME	USA	Pending	Easton Hockey, Inc.	14/604,571	2015- 01-23	040095- 8097.US0 0	Stephen J. Davis
HIGH TEMPERATURE HEAT TOLERANT HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	08/822,180	1997- 03-20	040095- 8300.US0 0	Douglas Roberts
CONTROLLED FLEX SKATE BOOT	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	09/451,399	1999- 11-30	040095- 8301.US0 0	Gary W. Filice

TITLE	CTRY	STATUS	OWNER	APP NO	FILING DATE	PERKINS REF	FIRST INVENTOR
HOCKEY HELMET WITH READILY REMOVABLE EARPIECES	US	Abandoned	Easton Hockey, Inc.	12/898,612	2010-10-05	040095- 8041.US00	Belanger, G.
SET OF IN-LINE WHEELS	US	Abandoned		29/115,741	1999-12-17	040095- 8052.US02	

761322.07-LACSR01A - MSW

TITLE	CTRY	STATUS	OWNER	APP NO	FILING DATE	PERKINS REF	FIRST INVENTOR
WHEEL FOR IN-LINE SKATES	US	Abandoned		09/126,153	1998-07-30	040095- 8053.US00	
ICE SKATE	ÜS	Abandoned		10/746,955	2003-12-23	040095- 8054.US02	
HOCKEY STICK	US	Abandoned		09/479,429	2000-01-07	040095- 8056.US00	
HOCKEY STICK	US	Abandoned		09/929,299	2001-08-14	040095- 8056.US01	
HOCKEY STICK	US	Abandoned		09/663,598	2000-09-15	040095- 8058.US00	
HOCKEY STICK	US	Abandoned		10/290,052	2002-11-06	040095- 8058.US01	
HOCKEY STICK	US	Abandoned		10/759,525	2004-01-16	040095- 8058.US02	
HOCKEY STICK	US	Abandoned		12/409,463	2009-03-23	040095- 8058.US06	
HOCKEY STICK	US	Abandoned		12/875,704	2010-09-03	040095- 8058.US07	
HOCKEY STICK	US	Abandoned		11/600,581	2006-11-16	040095- 8064.US01	
HOCKEY STICK	US	Abandoned		13/043,361	2011-03-08	040095- 8066.US01	
CO-MOLDED, FOCUSED WEIGHTED, DIMPLE ARRAYED HOCKEY STICKS AND OTHER COMPOSITE STRUCTURES	US	Abandoned	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/184,073	2011-07-15	040095- 8067.US01	Allen, P.
SKATE BOOT	US	Abandoned	Easton Hockey, Inc.	12/249,741	2008-10-10	040095- 8071.US00	
HOCKEY SKATE	US	Abandoned		12/609,627	2009-10-30	040095- 8072.US00	
HOCKEY SKATE	US	Abandoned		14/028,258	2013-09-16	040095- 8072.US02	
SPORTS GLOVE WITH INVERTED FINGER PADS	US	Abandoned	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/560,839	2012-07-27	040095- 8075.US00	Rusakov, D.

TITLE	CTRY	STATUS	OWNER	APP NO	FILING DATE	PERKINS REF	FIRST INVENTOR
HOCKEY SKATE BOOT INCLUDING A TONGUE WITH ONE OR MORE COMFORT CHANNELS	US	Abandoned	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/789,399	2013-03-07	040095- 8076.US01	Cruikshank, D.
SPORTS GLOVE WITH INDEPENDENTLY MOVABLE LAYER OF PROTECTION	US	Abandoned	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/689,715	2012-11-29	040095- 8079.US00	Rusakov, D.
HOCKEY BLADE WITH ENHANCED CROWN	US	Abandoned	Easton Hockey, Inc.	14/070,265	2013-11-01	040095- 8088.US00	Davis, S.

761322.07-LACSR01A - MSW

RECORDED: 03/09/2016